## CC points out a possible conflict with the International Year of Science Engagement

## Recommendation for an IUPAP resolution to endorse 2025 as the International Year of Quantum Science and Technology

U. S. Liaison Committee for IUPAP

That IUPAP endorses the global project led by the American Physical Society (APS), the German Physical Society (DPG), and many other international partners to work through UNESCO to request a United Nations proclamation of an International Year of Quantum Science and Technology in 2025.

IUPAP expresses its strong support for International Year of Quantum Science and Technology goals that encompass science, education, outreach, and particularly its aims to promote physics education and improve the quality of life of citizens in the developing world.